$ 4,462,778 $ 4,462,778 $ 6,218,648

x 1.1 x 1.1 x 1.1

$ 4,909,056 $ 4,909,056 $ 6,840,513

$ 29,480,596 $ 29,310,662 $ 31,496,789

$ 22,441,962 $ 21,797,159 $ 21,797,159

7,465,139 7,465,139 7,465,139

$ 29,907,101 $ 29,262,298 $ 29,262,298

$ (426,505) $ 48,364 $ 2,234,490

| -1.43% r  0.17%  | 7.64% |

Revenue Requirement 1
Page 27

DW 16-806
Settlement Agreement

Exhibit 2
DW 16-806 Permanent Rates

PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC.
REPORT OF PROPOSED RATE CHANGES - 5-YEAR AVERAGE PERMANENT RATES

MODIFIED RATE STRUCTURE

Rate or Class
o f Service

G-M
Private FP

FP - Hydrants

Anheuser-Busch Contract
Contract Charges

Volumetric Charges

Milford Contract
Contract Charges

Volumetric Charges

Hudson Contract
Contract Charges

Volumetric Charges

Tyngsborough Contract
Volumetric & Meter Charge

Effect of
Proposed
Change

Average
Number

Customers

Change in Annual Total Revenues Change in 5-Yr Avg Permanent Rates
5-Year Avg
Permanent

Rate
Revenues

5-Year Avg
WICA

Revenues

5-Year Avg
Total

Revenues

Proposed
Revenues -

5-Yr Avg Perm
Proposed Change

Present
5-Year Avg
Permanent

Rates

Proposed
5-Year Avg
Permanent

Rates
Proposed Change

Amount % Increase Amount % Increase

Increase 27,015 $ 22,715,984 $ 682,368 $ 23,398,352 $ 23,437,676 $ 39,324 0.17% $ 22,715,984 $ 23,437,676 $ 721,692 3.18%
Increase 830 1,058,281 31,790 1,090,071 1,091,903 1,832 0.17% 1,058,281 1,091,903 33,622 3.18%
Increase 5 3,075,100 92,373 3,167,473 3,172,797 5,323 0.17% 3,075,100 3,172,797 97,697 3.18%

No Increase 2 371,430 371,430 371,430 0.00% 371,430 371,430 0.00%
Increase - 407,619 12,245 419,864 420,569 706 0.17% 407,619 420,569 12,950 3.18%

No Increase 1 81,000 81,000 81,000 0.00% 81,000 81,000 0.00%
Increase - 59,634 1,791 61,425 61,529 103 0.17% 59,634 61,529 1,895 3.18%

No Increase 1 32,800 32,800 32,800 0.00% 32,800 32,800 0.00%
Increase - 357,073 10,726 367,799 368,417 618 0.17% 357,073 368,417 11,344 3.18%

Increase 1 264,149 7,935 272,084 272,541 457 0.17% 264,149 272,541 8,392 3.18%

27,855 $ 28,423,070 $ 839,228 $ 29,262,298 $ 29,310,661 $ 48,364 0.17% $ 28,423,070 $ 29,310,661 $ 887,591 3.12%

Permanent Rates 1
Page 28

DW 16-806
PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC.

REPORT OF PROPOSED RATE CHANGES - 5-YEAR AVERAGE PERMANENT RATES w/ 2016 STEP ADJUSTMENT
MODIFIED RATE STRUCTURE

DW 16-806
Settlement Agreement

Exhibit 2
Permanent Rates / Step Adjustment

Change in Annual Total Revenues
5-Year Avg Total 5-Year Avg Total

Effect of Average Permanent 5-Year Avg 5-Year Avg Proposed Permanent Proposed
Rate or Class Proposed Number Rate WICA Total Rev's - 5-Yr Avg Proposed Change Rate Rev's - 5-Yr Avg Proposed Change

o f Service Change Customers Revenues Revenues Revenues Perm Rts w/ Step Amount % Increase Revenues Perm Rts w/ Step Amount % Increase

G-M Increase 27,015 $ 22,715,984 $ 682,368 $ 23,398,352 $ 25,215,194 $ 1,816,842 7.76% $ 22,715,984 $ 25,215,194 $ 2,499,210 11.00%
Private FP Increase 830 1,058,281 31,790 1,090,071 1,174,713 84,642 7.76% 1,058,281 1,174,713 116,432 11.00%

FP - Hydrants Increase 5 3,075,100 92,373 3,167,473 3,413,422 245,949 7.76% 3,075,100 3,413,422 338,322 11.00%

Anheuser-Busch Contract
Contract Charges No Increase 2 371,430 - 371,430 371,430 - 0.00% 371,430 371,430 - 0.00%

Volumetric Charges Increase - 407,619 12,245 419,864 452,465 32,602 7.76% 407,619 452,465 44,846 11.00%

Milford Contract
Contract Charges No Increase 1 81,000 81,000 81,000 0.00% 81,000 81,000 0.00%

Volumetric Charges Increase - 59,634 1,791 61,425 66,195 4,770 7.76% 59,634 66,195 6,561 11.00%

Hudson Contract
Contract Charges No Increase 1 32,800 32,800 32,800 0.00% 32,800 32,800 0.00%

Volumetric Charges Increase - 357,073 10,726 367,799 396,358 28,559 7.76% 357,073 396,358 39,285 11.00%

Tyngsborough Contract
Volumetric & Meter Charge Increase 1 264,149 7,935 272,084 293,211 21,127 7.76% 264,149 293,211 29,062 11.00%

27,855 $ 28,423,070 $ 839,228 $ 29,262,298 $ 31,496,788 $ 2,234,490 7.64% $ 28,423,070 $ 31,496,788 $ 3,073,718 10.81%

Change in 5-Yr Avg Permanent Rates w/ Step Adjustment

Perm Rates - Step Adjust 2
Page 29

DW 16-806
Settlement Agreement

Exhibit 3

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
Inter-Department Communication

DATE: March 24, 2017
AT (OFFICE): NHPUC

FROM: James Schuler, Examiner

SUBJECT: Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.
DW 17-017 Water Infrastructure and Conservation Adjustment Mechanism
FINAL Audit Report

TO: Mark Naylor, Director Gas-Water Division, NHPUC
Jayson Laflamme, Utility Analyst IV
Robyn Descoteau, Utility Analyst III

Introduction
Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. (PWW, The Company) has been participating in a Water

[…]

3 Per Co's response to S taff 3-3, $2,795,188 o f BNY Mellon - 2014 A Series Bonds remained unexpended as o f 12/31/16. Therefore, $7,624,031 o f previously unexpended funds were used during 2016. (See Staff Adj #  2)
( Allocation % of 2037 - 2044 (8) Bonds: $ 5,084,812 -  $ 7,880,000 = 64 .53% )

4 Staff Adj to reflect SRF Loan - Raw W ater Transmission debt issuance associated with 2016 plant additions per Co's original filing.

5 S taff Adj to reflect SRF Loan - Amherst Street - 2016 debt issuance associated with 2016 plant additions per Co's original filing. However, per Co's response to S taff 3-4, $767,357 of th is debt issuance remained unexpended as of 12/31/16.
( Allocation % of SRF Loan - Amherst Street - 2016: $ 1,400,000 - $ 767,357 = $ 632,643 -  $ 1,400,000 = 45 .19% )

COD-DebtFunded

Page 68

Attachment JPL-1
Schedule 1 Aii

DW 16-806
PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC.

COST OF DEBT - ALL-IN COST

ADJUSTED ANNUAL INTEREST EXPENSE ANNUAL AMORTIZATION OF DEBT ISSUE COSTS ANNUAL AMORTIZATION OF DEBT PREMIUM ALL-IN
BALANCE ANNUAL FUNDED

DEBT Per Co's Co Adj's Adj's per Adjusted Per Co's Co Adj's Adj's per Adjusted Per Co's Co Adj's Adj's per Adjusted COST OF EFFECTIVE
Holder Term Maturity Int Rate FUNDED Rate Filing per DR's Staff Balance Rate Filing per DR's Staff Balance Rate Filing per DR's Staff Balance DEBT RATE

Debt Outstanding Throughout Test Year
American United Life Insurance (AULI) 25 03/01/21 7.400% $ 4,355,541 $ 325,600 $ 325,600 $ 8,712 $ 8,712 $ - $ - $ 334,312 7.676%
SRF Loan - Hubbard Hill 20 04/01/22 3.800% 139,062 5,284 5,284 5,284 3.800%
SRF Loan - Contract # 4 (Water Treatment Plant) 20 10/01/29 4.488% 2,328,173 104,630 104,630 234 234 104,864 4.504%
ARRA Loan - Ashley Commons 20 05/01/31 2.952% 378,581 11,235 - (i) 1,235 131 131 11,366 3.002%
ARRA Loan - French Hill 20 07/01/32 2.864% 1,146,216 33,002 - (i) 33,002 370 370 33,372 2.911%
ARRA Loan - Glenn Ridge 20 09/01/32 2.864% 87,446 2,504 - (i) 2,504 2,504 2.863%
ARRA Loan - Armory (S Nashua Booster Station) 20 01/01/32 2.864% 259,134 7,460 - (i) 7,460 87 87 7,547 2.912%
SRF Loan - Drew Woods 20 06/01/32 2.952% 718,249 21,418 21,418 442 442 21,860 3.044%
SRF Loan - Cross Street, Amherst (Nashua Core) 20 07/01/36 2.464% 40,497 1,004 1,004 13 13 1,017 2.511%
SRF Loan - Boston Post Road, Amherst (Nashua Core) 20 07/01/36 2.464% 405,140 10,046 10,046 129 129 10,175 2.511%
SRF Loan - Burke Street (Nashua Core) 20 07/01/36 2.464% 1,737,664 43,090 43,090 555 555 43,645 2.512%
BNY Mellon - 2014 A Series Bonds (DW 14-130):

2015 (1) 30 01/01/16 3.000% 970,037 28,650 28,650 533 533 (881) (881) 28,302 2.918%
2016 (1) 30 01/01/17 4.000% 1,010,667 39,800 39,800 740 740 (1,223) (1,223) 39,317 3.890%
2017 (1) 30 01/01/18 4.000% 1,046,218 41,200 41,200 766 766 (1,266) (1,266) 40,700 3.890%
2018 - 2030 (13) 30 Various 5.000% 19,517,550 960,750 960,750 17,869 17,869 (29,526) (29,526) 949,093 4.863%
2031 - 2036 (6) 30 Various 4.000% 9,416,755 472,400 (101,569) (2) 370,831 8,786 (1,889) (2) 6,897 (14,517) 3,121 (2) (11,396) 366,332 3.890%
2037 - 2044 (8) 30 Various 4.125% 325,050 (325,050) (21 6,046 (6,046) (2) (9,990) 9,990 (2) N/A
Total - 2014 A Series (30)

BNY Mellon - 2014 B Series Bonds (DW 14-130):
31,961,227 1,867,850 (426,619) 1,441,231 34,740 (7,935) 26,805 (57,403) 13,111 (44,292) 1,423,744 4.455%

2015 (1) 30 01/01/16 4.500% 86,338 3,825 3,825 71 71 (117) (117) 3,779 4.377%
2016 (1) 30 01/01/17 4.500% 91,417 4,050 4,050 75 75 (124) (124) 4,001 4.377%
2017 - 2044 (28) 30 Various 4.500% 5,205,692 230,625 230,625 4,289 4,289 (7,087) (7,087) 227,827 4.376%
Total - 2014 B Series (30) 5,383,447 238,500 238,500 4,435 4,435 (7,328) (7,328) 235,607 4.377%

Debt Acquired During Test Yest
SRF Loan - Timberline Booster Station (DW 15-046) 20 07/01/36 2.616% 327,904 8,633 8,633 105 105 8,738 2.665%
SRF Loan - Raw Water Transmission (D w  15-046) 20 11/01/36 3.168% 63,095 (63,095) (j) 509 (509) (l) N/A
SRF Loan - Amherst Street - 2016 (DW 16-236) 30 05/01/47 2.464% 311 (311) (l) N/A
BNY Mellon - 2015 A Series Bonds (DW 15-196):

2016 (1) 30 01/01/17 4.000% 533,319 20,800 20,800 382 382 (766) (766) 20,416 3.828%
2017 (1) 30 01/01/18 4.000% 558,961 21,800 21,800 400 400 (803) (803) 21,397 3.828%
2018 (1) 30 01/01/19 4.000% 579,473 22,600 22,600 415 415 (833) (833) 22,182 3.828%
2019 - 2030 (12) 30 Various 5.000% 9,743,342 475,000 475,000 8,723 8,723 (17,500) (17,500) 466,223 4.785%
2031 - 2035 (5) 30 Various 4.250% 6,004,978 248,838 248,838 4,569 4,569 (9,168) (9,168) 244,239 4.067%
2036 - 2045 (10) 30 Various 4.500% 3,661,446 160,650 160,650 2,949 2,949 (5,919) (5,919) 157,680 4.306%
Total - 2015 A Series (30)

BNY Mellon - 2015 B Series Bonds (DW 15-196):
21,081,519 949,688 949,688 17,438 17,438 (34,989) (34,989) 932,137 4.422%

2016 (1) 30 01/01/17 5.000% 105,330 4,750 4,750 161 161 (175) (675) (m) (850) 4,061 3.856%
2017 (1) 30 01/01/18 5.000% 110,873 5,000 5,000 170 170 (184) (710) (m) (894) 4,276 3.857%
2018 - 2030 (13) 30 Various 5.000% 2,040,057 92,000 92,000 3,118 3,118 (3,390) (13,067) (m) (16,457) 78,661 3.856%
Total - 2015 B Series (15) 2,256,260 101,750 101,750 3,449 3,449 (3,749) (14,452) (18,201) 86,998 3.856%

Retired Debt
25 Yr BFA-NH 6.3% ($4,000,000) (55,853) 8,819 8,819 8,819 -15.790%
20 Yr State Revoving Loan 1999 (820) 281 281 281 -34.268%
20 Yr BFA-NH 4.5% ($1,205,000) 01/01/05 (100,827) 11,251 11,251 11,251 -11.159%
Series A - Pro rata BC-2 Bond Expense (244,862) 12,398 12,398 12,398 -5.063%
Series B-1 ($6,000,000) 10/01/06 (136,176) 6,906 6,906 6,906 -5.071%
B-1 Bond Defeasance (10,167) 562 (47) (n) 515 515 -5.065%
BFA of NH (Series BC-3) (189,609) 45,247 23,942 (n) 69,189 69,189 -36.490%
BFA of NH (Series BC-4) (832,785) 28,424 12,783 (n) 41,207 41,207 -4.948%
IDA Loans (11,753) 3,360 3,360 3,360 -28.588%
BFA-NH (Series 2005B) (241,380) 17,301 17,301 17,301 -7.168%
BFA-NH (Series 2005A) (166,233) 8,780 8,780 8,780 -5.282%
BFA-NH WTP (2005 Series A) (756,520) 41,354 (3,031) (6) 38,323 38,323 -5.066%

TOTALS - 2015 69.859.075 3.794.789 (63.095) (426.619) 3.305.075 256.343 35.858 (10.966) 281.235 (103.469) (14.452) 13.111 (104.810) 3.481.500 4.984%

Debt Associated w ith 2016 Capital Additions
BNY Mellon - 2014 A Series Bonds (DW 14-130):

2031 - 2036 (6) 30 Various 4.000% 2,579,200 - 101,569 (3) 101,569 - 1,889 (3) 1,889 - (3,121) (3) (3,121) 100,337 3.890%
2037 - 2044 (8) 30 Various 4.125% 5,164,876 - 209,748 (3) 209,748 - 3,901 (3) 3,901 - (6,446) (3) (6,446) 207,204 4.012%
Total - 2014 A Series (14) 7,744,076 - - 311,317 311,317 - - 5,790 5,790 - - (9,568) (9,568) 307,540 3.971%

SRF Loan - Raw Water Transmission (DW 15-046) 20 11/01/36 3.168% 2,980,818 - 94,755 (4) 94,755 - 509 (4) 509 - 95,264 3.196%
SRF Loan - Amherst Street - 2016 (DW 16-236) 30 05/01/47 2.464% 628,426 - 15,588 (5) 15,588 - 141 (5) 141 - 15,729 2.503%

SUB-TOTAL 11,353,320 - - 421,660 421,660 - - 6,440 6,440 - - (9,568) (9,568) 418,533 3.686%

TOTALS - 2016 S81.212.395 S 3.794.789 S (63.095) S (4.958) S 3.726.736 S 256.343 S 35.858 S (4.526) S 287.675 S (103.469) S (14.452) S 3.544 S (114.377) S 3.900.033 4.802%

COD-All-inCost

Page 69

Attachment JPL-1
Schedule 1 An

DW 16-806
PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC.

COST OF DEBT - ALL-IN COST

Notes:
(i) Per Co's responses to Staff 3-5 and 3-5 (revised)

(j) Per Co's response to Staff 1 -57(b)

(l) Per Co's response to Staff Tech 1-10

(m) Per Co's response to Staff 1-59

(n) Per Co's responses to Staff 1-58 and Staff 2-12

S taff A d i's :
2 Per Co's response to Staff 1-61 (a), $10,419,219 of BNY Mellon - 2014 A Series Bonds had not yet been invested in "used and useful" plant as of 12/31/15

( Allocation % of 2031 - 2036 (6) Bonds: $ 2,539,219 +$11,810,000 = 21.50% )

[…]

36 To allocate portion of Payroll Tax Adjustment for Non-union Wages & Salaries to affiliates (See Staff Adj # 40):
Pro-forma adj relative to Payroll Tax Expense on Non-Union Wages & Salaries (Staff Adj # 40) 16,447
Affiliate Allocation Percentage x______ 26.00% (4,276)

37 To correct test year over-allocation of affiliate-shared expenses per Staff Audit Issue # 1.

Total Adjustments - Inter-Division Management Fee - Permanent Rates

PROPERTY TAX EXPENSE - PERMANENT RATES

38 To adjust pro-forma Property Tax Expense to 2016 adjusted billings (Sch 8).

Total Adjustments - Property Tax Expense - Permanent Rates

(206,387)

$ (188,926)

$ 52,535

$ 52,535

PAYROLL TAX EXPENSE - PERMANENT RATES

39 To adjust Payroll Tax Expense relative to Co's pro-forma Union Wage & Salary adjustments (based on Co's
revised 1604.06 Sch 1B):

Production - Union
Distribution / Meter - Union
Total Union Wage & Salary Adjustments
Payroll Tax Percentage

$ 18,362
32,171

$ 50,533
x_______ 7.65% $ 3,866

40 To adjust Payroll Tax Expense relative to Co's pro-forma non-union wage & salary adjustments (based on Co's
revised 1604.06 Sch 1; Att C; Pg 3):

Wage Adj's Modifications Wage Adj's
subject to for determining subject to

Non-union Wage & Salary Category Medicare Tax Soc Sec Tax Soc Sec Tax
Officers $ (166,267) $ 54,621 $ (111,646)
Administration 9,091 - 9,091
Information Systems 103,086 (5,414) 97,672
Accounting 33,517 - 33,517
Revenue & Customer Ops 137,866 - 137,866
Engineering 44,904 (6,937) 37,967
Water Supply 27,794 (7,567) 20,227
Distribution (3,121) - (3,121)
Total Non-union Wage & Salary Adjustments $ 186,870 $ 34,703 $ 221,573
Payroll Tax Percentage x 1.45% x 6.20%
Payroll Tax Adjustment $ 2,710 $ 13,738 16,447

Total Adjustments - Payroll Tax Expense - Permanent Rates $ 20,313

IncSt-Perm-Staff Adj's 26
Page 88

DW 16-806
PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC.

STAFF PRO-FORMA OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENTS - PERMANENT RATES

Attachment JPL-1
Schedule 3Bi - Perm

Staff
Adj #

DEPRECIATION EXPENSE - PERMANENT RATES

41 To record annual depreciation expense on repair expenditures reclassified to Plant in Service per Staff Audit Issue # 12
(See Staff Adj #'s 11, 15, and 29):

Vehicle repair expenditure - 01/31/15 $ 18,359
Vehicle repair expenditure - 11/30/15 ______ 16,978
Total expenditures reclassified to Plant in Service 35,337

[…]

Volumetric Charges Increase - 415,998 12,499 428,497 422,285 (6,212) -1.45% 415,998 422,285 6,287 1.51%

Milford Contract
Contract Charges No Increase 1 81,000 - 81,000 81,000 - 0.00% 81,000 81,000 - 0.00%

Volumetric Charges Increase - 66,533 1,999 68,532 67,539 (993) -1.45% 66,533 67,539 1,006 1.51%

Hudson Contract
Contract Charges No Increase 1 32,800 - 32,800 32,800 - 0.00% 32,800 32,800 - 0.00%

Volumetric Charges Increase - 472,514 14,197 486,711 479,655 (7,055) -1.45% 472,514 479,655 7,141 1.51%

Tyngsborough Contract
Volumetric & Meter Charge Increase 1 264,149 7,936 272,085 268,141 (3,944) -1.45% 264,149 268,141 3,992 1.51%

27,855 $ 29,048,910 (a) $ 858,191 (p) $ 29,907,101 (e) $ 29,480,596 (n) $ (426,505) -1.43% $ 29,048,910 $ 29,480,596 $ 431,686 1.49%

Notes:
(a) Present Permanent Rate Revenues:

Test Year Water Revenue not Subject to CBFRR (Sch 3-Perm, Col 1) $ 21,454,981
Add: Staff Adj # 27: Increase in TWD Special Contract Revenue (Sch 3Bi-Perm) ______128,790
Test Year Pro-forma Water Revenue not Subject to CBFRR 21,583,771
Add: CBFRR - Original Rate Structure (Sch 3-Perm, Col 1) 7,465,139 $ 29,048,910

(p) Per Staff Adj # 28: Pro-forma WICA Surcharge Revenue (Sch 3Bi-Perm) _____ 858,191

(e) See Sch 1 - Modified Rate Structure, Line 13 ^  I  $ 29,907,101

(n) Per Sch 1 - Modified Rate Structure, Line 10

RateChng-Perm-Modified 30
Page 92

DW 16-806
PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC.

RATE STABILIZATION FUND (RSF) - PERMANENT RATES

Attachment JPL-1
Schedule 5 - Perm

RSF
before
Interco Interco
Loans Loans RSF

12/31/14 $ 5,276,236 $ (12,954) $ 5,263,282
01/31/15 5,175,176 (12,954) 5,162,222
02/28/15 5,082,899 (12,954) 5,069,945
03/31/15 5,044,088 (12,954) 5,031,134
04/30/15 4,989,416 (12,954) 4,976,462
05/31/15 4,989,082 (12,954) 4,976,128
06/30/15 5,365,644 (12,954) 5,352,690
07/31/15 5,450,588 (12,954) 5,437,634
08/31/15 5,566,755 (12,954) 5,553,801
09/30/15 5,924,488 (12,954) 5,911,534
10/31/15 5,740,423 (12,954) 5,727,469
11/30/15 5,545,841 (12,954) 5,532,887
12/31/15 5,742,423 (12,954) 5,729,469

Average $ 5,376,389 $ (12,954) $ 5,363,435

Annual Amortization o f RSF Credit - Permanent Rates:

RSF @ 12/31/15 $ 5,742,423
Less: Initial RSF (5,000,000)

RSF Credit $ 742,423
Amortization Period + 3 Years
Annual Amortization $ 247,474

Deferred Credit - RSF - Permanent Rates:

Month 1 $ 742,423
Month 2 721,800
Month 3 701,177
Month 4 680,554
Month 5 659,932
Month 6 639,309
Month 7 618,686
Month 8 598,063
Month 9 577,440
Month 10 556,817
Month 11 536,194
Month 12 515,572
Month 13 494,949

Average $ 618,686

RSF-Perm 31
Page 93

Attachment JPL-1
Schedule 2 - 5YAvg

DW 16-806
PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC.

RATE BASE - 5-YEAR AVERAGE

[…]

Less: Co Adj to reflect 5-Year Avg usage (See revised 1604.06 Sch 1, Att A1)
Test Year Pro-forma Water Revenue not Subject to CBFRR
Add: City Bond Fixed Revenue Requirement (CBFRR) (Sch 3-Perm, Col 1)

$ 21,454,981
128,790

(625,840)
20,957,931

7,465,139 $ 28,423,070

(p') Per Staff Adj # 28: Pro-forma WICA Surcharge Revenue (Sch 3Bi-Perm) 858,191
Less: Staff Adj # 52: To decrease WICA Rev relative to 5-Year Avg usage (Sch 3Bi-5YAvg) ______ (18,963) _____ 839,228

(Y') See Sch 1 - Original Rate Structure, Line 13 ^  Z $ 29,262,298

(S') Per Sch 1 - Original Rate Structure, Line 17

RateChng-5YAvg-Original 38
Page 100

Attachment JPL-1
Schedule 4B - 5YAvg - Modified

DW 16-806
PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC.

REPORT OF PROPOSED RATE CHANGES - 5-YEAR AVERAGE PERMANENT RATES
MODIFIED RATE STRUCTURE

Change in Annual Total Revenues

Rate o r Class
o f Service

Effect o f
Proposed
Change

Average
Number

Customers

5-Year Avg
Permanent

Rate
Revenues

5-Year Avg
WICA

Revenues

5-Year Avg
Total

Revenues

Proposed
Revenues -

5-Yr Avg Perm
Proposed Change

Present
5-Year Avg
Permanent

Rates

Proposed
5-Year Avg
Permanent

Rates
Proposed Change

Am ount % Increase Am ount % Increase

G-M Increase 27,015 $ 22,715,984 $ 682,368 $ 23,398,352 $ 23,437,676 $ 39,324 0.17% $ 22,715,984 $ 23,437,676 $ 721,692 3.18%
Private FP Increase 830 1,058,281 31,790 1,090,071 1,091,903 1,832 0.17% 1,058,281 1,091,903 33,622 3.18%

FP - Hydrants Increase 5 3,075,100 92,373 3,167,473 3,172,797 5,323 0.17% 3,075,100 3,172,797 97,697 3.18%

Anheuser-Busch Contract
Contract Charges No Increase 2 371,430 - 371,430 371,430 - 0.00% 371,430 371,430 - 0.00%

Volumetric Charges Increase - 407,619 12,245 419,864 420,569 706 0.17% 407,619 420,569 12,950 3.18%

Milford Contract
Contract Charges No Increase 1 81,000 - 81,000 81,000 - 0.00% 81,000 81,000 - 0.00%

Volumetric Charges Increase - 59,634 1,791 61,425 61,529 103 0.17% 59,634 61,529 1,895 3.18%

Hudson Contract
Contract Charges No Increase 1 32,800 - 32,800 32,800 - 0.00% 32,800 32,800 - 0.00%

Volumetric Charges Increase - 357,073 10,726 367,799 368,417 618 0.17% 357,073 368,417 11,344 3.18%

Tyngsborough Contract
Volumetric & Meter Charge Increase 1 264,149 7,935 272,084 272,541 457 0.17% 264,149 272,541 8,392 3.18%

27,855 $ 28,423,070 (a 'l $ 839,228 (p') $ 29,262,298 (£') $ 29,310,661 (n') $ 48,364 0.17% $ 28,423,070 $ 29,310,661 $ 887,591 3.12%

Change in 5-Yr Avg Permanent Rates

Notes:
(a') 5-Year Avg Permanent Rate Revenues:

Test Year Water Revenue not Subject to CBFRR (Sch 3-Perm, Col 1)
Add: Co Adj for increase in TWD Special Contract (See revised 1604.06 Sch 1, Att A1)
Less: Co Adj to reflect 5-Year Avg usage (See revised 1604.06 Sch 1, Att A1)
Test Year Pro-forma Water Revenue not Subject to CBFRR
Add: CBFRR - Original Rate Structure (Sch 3-Perm, Col 1)

$ 21,454,981
128,790

(625,840)
20,957,931

7,465,139 $ 28,423,070

(p') Per Staff Adj # 28: Pro-forma WICA Surcharge Revenue (Sch 3Bi-Perm) 858,191
Less: Staff Adj # 52: To decrease WICA Rev relative to 5-Year Avg usage (Sch 3Bi-5YAvg) ______ (18,963) _____ 839,228

[…]

Contract Charges No Increase 1 81,000 - 81,000 81,000 - 0.00% 81,000 81,000 - 0.00%

Volumetric Charges Increase - 59,634 1,791 61,425 66,195 4,770 7.76% 59,634 66,195 6,561 11.00%

Hudson Contract
Contract Charges No Increase 1 32,800 - 32,800 32,800 - 0.00% 32,800 32,800 - 0.00%

Volumetric Charges Increase - 357,073 10,726 367,799 396,358 28,559 7.76% 357,073 396,358 39,285 11.00%

Tyngsborough Contract
Volumetric & Meter Charge Increase 1 264,149 7,935 272,084 293,211 21,127 7.76% 264,149 293,211 29,062 11.00%

27,855 $ 28,423,070 (a 'l $ 839,228 (p') $ 29,262,298 (£") $ 31,496,788 (n"l $ 2,234,490 7.64% $ 28,423,070 $ 31,496,788 $ 3,073,718 10.81%

Change in 5-Yr Avg Permanent Rates w / Step Adjustm ent

Notes:
(a ') 5-Year Avg Present Permanent Rate Revenues:

Test Year Water Revenue not Subject to CBFRR (Sch 3-Perm, Col 1)
Add: Co Adj for increase in TWD Special Contract (See revised 1604.06 Sch 1, Att A1)
Less: Co Adj to reflect 5-Year Avg usage (See revised 1604.06 Sch 1, Att A1)
Test Year Pro-forma Water Revenue not Subject to CBFRR
Add: CBFRR - Original Rate Structure (Sch 3-Perm, Col 1)

$ 21,454,981
128,790

(625,840)
20,957,931

7,465,139 $ 28,423,070

(p') Per Staff Adj # 28: Pro-forma WICA Surcharge Revenue (Sch 3Bi-Perm) 858,191
Less: Staff Adj # 52: To decrease WICA Rev relative to 5-Year Avg usage (Sch 3Bi-5YAvg) ______ (18,963) _____ 839,228

(£") See Sch 1 - Modified Rate Structure, Line 13 ^  I  $ 29,262,298

(n") Per Sch 1 - Modified Rate Structure, Line 10

RateChng-Step-Modified 48
Page 110

DW 16-806
PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC.

RATE STABILIZATION FUND (RSF) - STEP ADJUSTMENT

Attachment JPL-1
Schedule 5 - Step

RSF
before
Interco Interco
Loans Loans RSF

12/31/15 $ 5,742,423 $ (12,954) $ 5,729,469
01/31/16 5,637,141 (12,954) 5,624,187
02/28/16 5,479,155 (12,954) 5,466,201
03/31/16 5,502,188 (12,954) 5,489,234
04/30/16 5,502,188 (12,954) 5,489,234
05/31/16 5,447,448 (12,954) 5,434,494
06/30/16 5,688,934 (12,954) 5,675,980
07/31/16 6,170,514 (12,954) 6,157,560
08/31/16 6,549,069 (12,954) 6,536,115
09/30/16 6,750,115 (12,954) 6,737,161
10/31/16 6,775,976 (12,954) 6,763,022
11/30/16 6,649,456 (12,954) 6,636,502
12/31/16 6,542,712 (12,954) 6,529,758

Average $ 6,033,640 $ (12,954) $ 6,020,686

Annual Amortization o f RSF Credit - Step Adjustment:

RSF @ 12/31/15 $ 6,542,712
Less: Initial RSF (5,000,000)

RSF Credit $ 1,542,712
Amortization Period + 3 Years
Annual Amortization $ 514,237

Deferred Credit - RSF - Step Adjustment:

Month 1 $ 1,542,712
Month 2 1,499,859
Month 3 1,457,006
Month 4 1,414,153
Month 5 1,371,300
Month 6 1,328,446
Month 7 1,285,593
Month 8 1,242,740
Month 9 1,199,887
Month 10 1,157,034
Month 11 1,114,181
Month 12 1,071,328
Month 13 1,028,475

Average $ 1,285,593

RSF-Step 49
Page 111

Attachment JPL-1
Schedule 6

Pennichuck W ater Works, Inc.
Asset Additions

[…]

S u b t o t a l :  P l a i s t o w  (3 ) 7 7 0 .9 5 4 3 6 .0 9 ( 3 3 4 .8 6 ) 3 6 .8 6 1 8 .4 3 7 7 0 .9 5 3 3 1 .0 7 (6 6 5 .9 3 )

T o w n  o r  D e p a r t m e n t :  S a le m

A s s e t  T y p e :  M e t e r s

A sset G L  A c c t #: 334000-2000-001

20000-005074.3 5/8"  M eters: A u tum n  W oods: Sa lem  - (1) Renew ed 08/01/2002 09/01/2015 9 141.17 87.52 (53.65) 20.00 11.00 6.75 3.37 Y e s 141.17 42.91 (96.56)

S u b t o t a l :  3 3 4 0 0 0 - 2 0 0 0 -0 0 1  (1) 1 4 1 .1 7 8 7 .5 2 (5 3 .6 5 ) 6 .7 5 3 .3 7 1 4 1 .1 7 4 2 .9 1 (9 6 .5 6 )

S u b t o t a l :  S a le m  (1) 1 4 1 .1 7 8 7 .5 2 (5 3 .6 5 ) 6 .7 5 3 .3 7 1 4 1 .1 7 4 2 .9 1 (9 6 .5 6 )

G r a n d  T o ta l $ 1 ,4 6 9 ,8 6 9 .6 3 $ 7 5 8 ,0 8 6 .7 7 $ 0 .0 0 ( $ 7 1 1 ,7 8 2 .8 6 ) $ 9 3 ,3 5 8 .0 6 $ 4 6 ,6 7 9 .0 3 $ 1 , 1 3 3 ,8 5 1 .0 6 $ 4 0 9 ,7 5 6 .8 7 ( $ 9 7 7 ,6 9 6 .3 8 )

Co's Sch 3 Attach A Exh 3 Staff Modified 60
Page 122

Attachment JPL-1
Schedule 8

DW 16-806
PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC.

ANALYSIS OF 2016 MUNICIPAL AND STATE REAL ESTATE TAX
AND CALCULATION OF PRO-FORMA PROPERTY TAX EXPENSE

Taxing
Entity Identification

Actual Billing State School Tax Adjusted
TaxValuation Total Rate Tax Rate Adjustment

Amherst 002-139-000 $ 2,501,200 $ 22.87 $ 57,202 $ 57,202
012-001-000 20,000 22.87 457 457
002-026-000-PH 5,463,600 22.87 124,953 124,953
016-001-000 28,100 22.87 643 643
005-007-000 139,000 22.87 3,179 3,179
005-007-001 20,200 22.87 462 462
016-021-001 50,400 22.87 1,153 1,153

8,222,500 188,049 188,049

Bedford 8-16-66 5,202,000 19.80 103,000 103,000
39-98-85-1 82,300 19.80 1,630 1,630
1-18-A 92,500 19.80 1,832 1,832
26-7-A 182,400 19.80 3,612 3,612
1-24-1-1 125,900 19.80 2,493 2,493
2-23-3-1 30,000 19.80 594 594
34-28 56,897 19.80 1,127 1,127
34-36 13,200 19.80 261 261
34-36-A 166,200 19.80 3,291 3,291

5,951,397 117,838 117,838

Derry 07-047-005 785,300 24.83 19,499 19,499
06-105 831,300 24.83 20,641 20,641
07-047-007 850,700 24.83 21,123 21,123
10-062-020 915,100 24.83 22,722 22,722
10-098-103 908,800 24.83 22,566 22,566
13-015-001-054 805,500 24.83 20,001 20,001
10-010-A 447,200 24.83 11,104 11,104
09-057 100,000 24.83 2,483 2,483

5,643,900 140,138 140,138

Epping 040-500-001 224,600 23.61 5,303 5,303

Prop Tx Exp 61
Page 123

Attachment JPL-1
Schedule 8

DW 16-806
PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC.

ANALYSIS OF 2016 MUNICIPAL AND STATE REAL ESTATE TAX
AND CALCULATION OF PRO-FORMA PROPERTY TAX EXPENSE

Taxing Actual Billing State School Tax Adjusted
Entity Identification Valuation Total Rate Tax Rate Adjustment Tax

Hollis 033-017 270,600 21.07 5,702 5,702

Merrimack 00002D-000000-000000 4,593,400 20.90 96,002 96,002
00002A-000008-000000 10,000 22.79 A 228 2.19 (22) 206
00001A-000001-000000 600 22.79 A 14 2.19 (1) 12
00002C-000074-000000 4,482 22.79 A 102 2.19 (10) 92
00002C-000005-000000 18,600 22.79 A 424 2.19 (41) 383
00002C-000004-000000 19,000 22.79 A 433 2.19 (42) 391
00002B-000007-000000 388 22.79 A 9 2.19 (1) 8
00002E-000032-000001 212,900 23.09 A 4,916 2.19 (466) 4,450
00001D-000001-000001 269,975 23.09 A 6,234 2.19 (591) 5,642
00002D-000004-000001 4,660 23.09 A 108 2.19 (10) 97
00001D-000001-000005 221,400 22.79 A 5,046 2.19 (485) 4,561

5,355,405 113,514 (1,669) 111,846

Milford 041-000-000-000 1,896,200 26.65 50,534 50,534

Nashua 0000E-01379 2,600 25.07 A 65 2.54 (7) 59
0052-00007 3,800 25.07 A 95 2.54 (10) 86
0052-00085 16,900 25.07 A 424 2.54 (43) 381
0052-00023 13,100 25.07 A 328 2.54 (33) 295
0052-00081 14,800 25.07 A 371 2.54 (38) 333
0052-00065 7,600 22.53 171 171
0052-00024 3,800 25.07 A 95 2.54 (10) 86
0052-00001 3,600 25.07 A 90 2.54 (9) 81
0052-00014 4,300 25.07 A 108 2.54 (11) 97
0052-00104 3,600 25.07 A 90 2.54 (9) 81
0052-00039 4,200 25.07 A 105 2.54 (11) 95
0052-00049 4,700 25.07 A 118 2.54 (12) 106
0052-00082 4,500 25.07 A 113 2.54 (11) 101
0049-00013 14,300 25.07 A 359 2.54 (36) 322

Prop Tx Exp 62
Page 124

Attachment JPL-1
Schedule 8

DW 16-806
PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC.

ANALYSIS OF 2016 MUNICIPAL AND STATE REAL ESTATE TAX
AND CALCULATION OF PRO-FORMA PROPERTY TAX EXPENSE

Taxing
Entity Identification

0000I-00004
0000B-00757
0000H-00465
0000C-02213
0000G-00485
0000G-00486
0052-00118
0000G-00484
0000H-00523
0000H-00524
0000G-00488
0000G-00489
0000G-00490
0000B-02350
0001-00060
0000H-00632
0000G-00592
0000A-00117
000PC-00004
0051-00010
0000I-00092

Newmarket R7-14W

Plaistow 99-40